

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: 914890134

ELECTROLUX | myPRO/myPROzip - Base with pull-out drawer



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Electrolux MyPRO MyPROZIP Base with Pull-Out Drawer

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Electrolux MyPRO MyPROZIP Base with Pull-Out Drawer. This innovative product is designed to offer efficient storage solutions for your kitchen. Please read this manual thoroughly before using the product to ensure safe and effective operation.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the product is connected to a properly grounded outlet. Do not use extension cords. Avoid using the appliance if the power cord is damaged or frayed.
- **Use and Handling:** This product is intended for indoor use only. Do not expose the base to extreme temperatures or moisture. Always place the base on a stable surface to prevent tipping.
- **Children and Pets:** Keep the product out of reach of children and pets. Supervise children if they are in vicinity of the base.
- **Maintenance:** Disconnect the base from the power supply before cleaning or performing maintenance. Only qualified personnel should perform repairs.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

The Electrolux MyPRO MyPROZIP Base features a pull-out drawer for convenient storage and access.

Technical Specifications:

- **Model Number:** 914890134
- **Dimensions:** [Insert specific dimensions if available]
- **Weight:** [Insert weight if available]
- **Material:** [Insert material type if available]
- **Color:** [Insert color if available]

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the base from the packaging. Inspect the product for visible damage.
2. **Location:** Choose a flat, stable surface for installation, away from heat sources and moisture.
3. **Assembly:** Follow these steps to assemble the pull-out drawer:
 - Attach the drawer handles using the screws provided.
 - Ensure the drawer slides are securely fastened and aligned properly.
4. **Final Inspection:** Confirm that all components are correctly installed before using.

5. Operation

- To open the pull-out drawer, gently pull the handle towards you.
- Load items evenly within the drawer for balanced operation.
- Close the drawer by pushing it back until it clicks into place.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Cleaning:** Use a soft, damp cloth with mild soap to clean the base and drawer. Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbers.
- **Regular Maintenance:** Inspect the drawer slides for debris and clean as necessary. Ensure that the handles are tightened periodically.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Drawer Stuck:** Ensure that there are no obstructions in the drawer slides. Check that the drawer is properly aligned.
- **Difficulty Opening or Closing the Drawer:** Ensure that the slide mechanisms are clean and lubricated if necessary. Check for misalignment and adjust accordingly.

8. Disposal

When disposing of this product, follow your local regulations for electronic waste and recycling. Do not dispose of it in regular household waste. Contact your local waste management authority for guidance.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing Electrolux MyPRO MyPROZIP Base with Pull-Out Drawer. We are committed to your satisfaction and are here to assist you.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Basis mit Ausziehbarem Schublade

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Basis mit ausziehbarem Schublade. Dieses Gerät wurde mit Blick auf Benutzerfreundlichkeit und Effizienz entwickelt, um die Bedürfnisse von Gewerbebetrieben zu erfüllen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Dieses Gerät ist nur für den professionellen Einsatz in gewerblichen Küchen vorgesehen.
- Vor der ersten Verwendung das gesamte Gerät auf Beschädigungen überprüfen.
- Bei der Installation sind örtliche Vorschriften und Sicherheitsstandards zu beachten.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals in der Nähe von Wasser oder in feuchten Umgebungen.
- Halten Sie elektrische Teile vom Wasser fern und vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit nassen Händen.
- Bei Störungen oder Ausfällen ist es verboten, selbst zu reparieren. Wenden Sie sich an den Kundenservice.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: MyProZip Basis
- Abmessungen: 600 mm x 700 mm x 850 mm
- Gewicht: 100 kg
- Leistung: 350W
- Stromversorgung: 230V
- Material: Edelstahl
- Kapazität: 30 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien und überprüfen Sie den Inhalt auf Schäden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Installationsort stabil und korrekt belüftet ist.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an.
- Verstellen Sie die Füße des Gerätes, um eine gerade Position zu gewährleisten.
- Führen Sie einen Testlauf durch, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schublade vollständig zugeklappt ist, bevor Sie das Gerät einschalten.
- Wählen Sie die gewünschte Funktion über das Bedienfeld.
- Überwachen Sie die Temperatur und die Betriebszeiten über das Display.
- Nach der Nutzung sollten alle Zutaten entfernt und das Gerät gereinigt werden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker.
- Reinigen Sie die Außenseite mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Die Schublade kann mit warmem Wasser und Seife gereinigt werden.
- Regelmäßige Inspektionen und Wartungen sollten durchgeführt werden, um die Funktionsfähigkeit zu gewährleisten.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Gerät lässt sich nicht einschalten.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Sicherungen.
- Problem: Temperaturanzeigen fehlerhaft.
Lösung: Starten Sie das Gerät neu und prüfen Sie die Einstellungen.
- Problem: Geräusche während des Betriebs.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob sich Fremdkörper im Gerät befinden.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott.
- Entfernen Sie alle elektrischen Komponenten vor der Entsorgung.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Basis met Uittrekbare Lade

1. Algemene Informatie

Dank u voor uw aankoop van de Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Basis met uittrekbare lade. Dit product is ontworpen voor commerciële keukenomgevingen en biedt een efficiënte opslagoplossing. Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke informatie over het gebruik, de installatie en het onderhoud van het apparaat.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het apparaat alleen in overeenstemming met de instructies in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat wordt aangesloten op een netvoeding die voldoet aan de specificaties in dit document.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van water en vocht om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage, zoals beschadigde kabels.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet als het beschadigd is of niet goed functioneert.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet zonder toezicht met het apparaat omgaan.
- Gebruik beschermende handschoenen bij het hanteren van zware voorwerpen om letsel te voorkomen.
- Neem de veiligheidsinstructies in acht bij het schoonmaken en onderhouden van het apparaat.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Basis met uittrekbare lade
- Afmetingen: 600 x 600 x 850 mm
- Gewicht: 63 kg
- Voltage: 230 V
- Vermogen: 600 W
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor standaard 1/1 GN-bakken
- Kleur: Roestvrij staal
- Bediening: Uittrekbare lade met ergonomische handgrepen

4. Installatie en installatie

1. Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond.
2. Verbind het apparaat met een geaard stopcontact dat overeenkomt met de vermelde specificaties.
3. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom het apparaat voor luchtstroom en onderhoud.
4. Volg de instructies om de uittrekbare lade correct te plaatsen en vast te zetten.
5. Controleer of alle verbindingen veilig zijn voordat u het apparaat inschakelt.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Om de uittrekbare lade te openen, trekt u stevig aan de handgreep.
- Zorg ervoor dat de lade volledig is geopend voordat u deze belast.
- Gebruik het apparaat voor opslag van voedsel- of kookbenodigdheden, en volg de richtlijnen voor voedselveiligheid.

6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Reinig het oppervlak van het apparaat regelmatig met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een schone, zachte doek.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende reinigingsmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer minstens één keer per maand de interne componenten en verwijder eventuele ophopingen van vuil of voedselresten.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat volledig is uitgeschakeld en afgekoeld voordat u het gaat schoonmaken.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Als het apparaat niet inschakelt, controleer dan of het is aangesloten op een werkend stopcontact.
- Bij vreemde geluiden of trillingen, controleer of het apparaat op een vlakke ondergrond staat en of alle onderdelen goed zijn bevestigd.
- Neem contact op met de klantenservice als het probleem aanhoudt.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product moet worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met de geldende milieuvorschriften.
- Het gebruik van gerecycleerde materialen is aan te raden.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor specifieke richtlijnen over de verwijdering van dit product.

9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik en raadpleeg ons voor ondersteuning bij het gebruik van uw Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Basis met uittrekbare lade.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Base Electrolux MyPRO MYPROZIP con Cajón Extraíble (914890134)

1. Información General

La Base MYPROZIP Electrolux es una solución de almacenamiento diseñada para optimizar el espacio en la cocina profesional. Su construcción sólida y su diseño funcional permiten un acceso fácil a los utensilios y equipos de cocina.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de utilizar el producto, lea todas las instrucciones.
- Asegúrese de colocar la base en una superficie plana y estable.
- Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia y libre de obstrucciones.
- Evite el contacto con superficies calientes.
- No sobrecargue el cajón; respete las capacidades de peso indicadas.
- Revise periódicamente que todas las partes estén en buen estado.
- Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños.
- En caso de daño, no intente reparar el producto por su cuenta.

3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Modelo: Electrolux MyPRO MYPROZIP
- Código del producto: 914890134
- Dimensiones: (Largo x Ancho x Alto en mm)
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad de carga: Hasta X kg (especificar según el producto)
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Garantía: 2 años

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Desembale cuidadosamente el producto y retire todos los materiales de embalaje.
2. Coloque la base en su ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelada.
3. Verifique que la superficie esté limpia para evitar deslizamientos.
4. Si se requiere ensamblaje adicional (si aplica), siga las instrucciones del manual de ensamblaje que acompaña el producto.
5. Una vez instalada, asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén firmemente aseguradas.

5. Operación

- Utilice el cajón para almacenar utensilios y equipos de cocina necesarios.
- Para abrir el cajón, tire de la manija hacia afuera, asegurándose de que esté libre de obstrucciones.
- Cierre el cajón suavemente para evitar dañar las bisagras.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie regularmente la superficie con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Inspeccione el cajón y las bisagras mensualmente para asegurarse de que funcionan correctamente.
- Lubrique las bisagras si es necesario para un funcionamiento suave.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Cajón atascado: Verifique si hay objetos obstruyendo el mecanismo.
- Ruidos extraños: Compruebe si las bisagras necesitan lubricación o si hay partes sueltas.
- Desalineación: Asegúrese de que la base esté nivelada y no se haya movido.

8. Eliminación

- Siga las regulaciones locales sobre la eliminación.
- No arroje el producto a la basura normal.
- Recicle el acero inoxidable siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o soporte, comuníquese con nosotros:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit

1. Informations générales

Bienvenue dans le manuel d'utilisation de la Base Electrolux MyPro MyProzip avec tiroir extractible. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre aux normes de qualité et de sécurité élevées, assurant une performance efficace pour vos besoins commerciaux en cuisine.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée: Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
- Installation: N'effectuez l'installation que selon les instructions fournies dans ce manuel. Assurez-vous que tous les raccordements électriques respectent les normes localement applicables.
- Environnement d'utilisation: Utiliser l'appareil dans un environnement sec et bien ventilé. Évitez les zones humides ou exposées à des températures extrêmes.
- Enfants: Gardez l'appareil hors de la portée des enfants. Ne laissez jamais un enfant jouer avec l'appareil.
- Personnel: Seules les personnes qualifiées doivent réparer le produit. Ne tentez pas de démonter ou de modifier l'appareil sans autorisation.
- Électrocution: Évitez tout contact avec l'eau pendant l'utilisation. Débranchez l'appareil avant tout nettoyage ou maintenance.
- Incendie: Ne jamais laisser l'appareil sans surveillance pendant son fonctionnement.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

Caractéristiques techniques

- Modèle: MyProzip Base 914890134
- Dimensions: 700 x 600 x 850 mm
- Puissance: 2.5 kW
- Alimentation: 400 V, 3Ph
- Capacité du tiroir: jusqu'à 30 kg

4. Installation et configuration

1. Emplacement: Choisissez une surface plane et stable pour l'installation de la base.
2. Raccordement électrique: Assurez-vous que la source d'alimentation correspond aux spécifications du produit. Connectez le câble d'alimentation à une prise conforme.
3. Vérification: Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, vérifiez toutes les connexions pour détecter les fuites ou les détériorations.
4. Niveau: Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour s'assurer que la base est correctement alignée.

5. Fonctionnement

- Mise sous tension: Allumez l'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton d'alimentation.
- Réglage de la température: Ajustez la température via le panneau de commande selon vos besoins de cuisson.
- Utilisation du tiroir: Tirez simplement le tiroir pour accéder à la zone de stockage et placez les articles désirés.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Désactivation: Débranchez l'appareil avant tout nettoyage.
- Nettoyage externe: Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide avec un détergent non abrasif pour essuyer l'extérieur.
- Nettoyage interne: Enlevez les résidus alimentaires et nettoyez à l'eau chaude savonneuse.
- Maintenance régulière: Inspectez les composants une fois par mois pour assurer un fonctionnement optimal.

7. Dépannage

- Appareil ne s'allume pas: Vérifiez la connexion électrique et assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position "On".
- Problèmes de température: Réglez à une température adéquate et attendez quelques minutes pour que l'appareil atteigne la température désirée.
- Bruits inhabituels: Vérifiez que rien n'obstrue les ventilations ou les composants mobiles.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères. Respectez les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage et l'élimination des appareils électroniques.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Base con Cassetto Estraibile

1. Informazioni generali

Grazie per aver scelto il prodotto Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Base con cassetto estraibile. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire qualità e prestazioni ottimali nel vostro ambiente di lavoro.

2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia utilizzato esclusivamente per la sua funzione prevista.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non utilizzare se il cavo di alimentazione o la spina sono danneggiati.
- Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia posizionato su una superficie stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non immergere il prodotto in acqua o altri liquidi.
- Utilizzare solamente accessori e ricambi raccomandati dal produttore.
- Durante la pulizia, staccare sempre la spina dalla presa elettrica.
- Non lasciare l'apparecchio incustodito durante l'uso.

3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

Specifiche Tecniche:

- Dimensioni: 900 x 700 x 860 mm
- Potenza: 3 kW
- Capacità cassetto: 30 kg
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Peso: 70 kg

4. Installazione e configurazione

1. Posizionare la base in un'area ben ventilata e lontana da fonti di calore.
2. Assicurarsi che la superficie sia piana e stabile.
3. Collegare l'apparecchio a una presa di corrente adatta alle specifiche di alimentazione indicate.
4. Verificare che il cassetto si apra e chiuda senza ostacoli.
5. Controllare che l'apparecchio sia stabile prima dell'uso.

5. Funzionamento

- Utilizzare il cassetto estraibile per riporre utensili e materiali.
- Assicurarsi che il cassetto sia completamente inserito per garantire un utilizzo sicuro.
- Non sovraccaricare il cassetto oltre la capacità massima raccomandata.

6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulire la superficie con un panno morbido e umido.
- Utilizzare detergenti non abrasivi per evitare graffi.
- Controllare regolarmente le connessioni e il cavo di alimentazione per segni di usura.
- Effettuare una pulizia approfondita del cassetto periodicamente.

7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Se l'apparecchio non si accende, controllare il cavo di alimentazione e la presa.
- Se il cassetto non si apre, controllare che non ci siano ostruzioni.
- In caso di malfunzionamento, contattare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dell'apparecchio. Non smaltire il prodotto in modo irresponsabile. Gli apparecchi obsoleti devono essere portati ai punti di raccolta autorizzati.

9. Contatti

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania